Public Document Pack
Please Contact

John Wardell

Extension

43245

Date of Publication

Date Not Specified

E Mail

john.wardell@ryedale.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Wednesday 10 July 2019 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH
Agenda

1

Emergency Evacuation Procedure
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation
procedure.

2

Apologies for absence

3

Declarations of Interest
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of
Conduct.
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This requirement is
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.

4

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure

5

To determine an application for a Premises Licence from The White Rose Club
Limited for The White Rose Club, Ashwood, Cross Lane, Flaxton, York YO60
7QZ
(Pages 9 - 46)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666
www.ryedale.gov.uk

(Pages 3 - 8)

continuing to do what matters for Ryedale

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Ryedale District Council
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

The following procedure applies to the licensing sub committees established by the
Licensing Committee of the Ryedale District Council acting as the licensing authority.

2.

MEMBERSHIP

2.1

Each licensing sub committee shall comprise three Members appointed by the Licensing
Committee from amongst its membership. If the Licensing Committee has not already
done so, the Licensing Sub- Committee shall elect a chairman and vice chairman at its
first meeting following the annual meeting of the Council in each year and the chairman
shall preside at hearings of that sub committee until the ensuing annual meeting. In the
event of the chairman or the vice chairman not being pr
[...]
tem 5

PART A:

MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

REPORT TO:

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DATE:

10th JULY 2019

REPORT OF THE:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH MANAGER
ROBERT ROBINSON

TITLE OF REPORT:

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE
WHITE ROSE CLUB, ASHWOOD, CROSS LANE,
FLAXTON, YORK, YO60 7QZ

WARDS AFFECTED:

SHERIFF HUTTON WARD

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1

The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an application
from The White Rose Club Limited for a new Premises Licence for The White Rose
Club, Ashwood, Cross Lane, Flaxton, York YO60 7QZ under the Licensing Act 2003,
where relevant representations have been received.

2.0

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1

It is recommended that:
(i)

the application for the new premises licence for The White Rose Club,
Ashwood, Cross Lane, Flaxton, York YO60 7QZ be determined taking into
account the relevant representations received, amendments / conditions
proposed, the four Licensing Objectives, the Licensing Act 2003, Government
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Ryedale
District Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and after hearing from both
the applicant and any objector(s).

3.0

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1

Relevant representations have been received and as officers do not have delegated
powers to grant a premises licence where such representations have been made the
determination of the application now rests with the Licensing Sub Committee.

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

10 JULY 2019

Page 9

4.0

SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1

The Licensing Authority must determine an application for the grant of a Premises
Licence as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made under this
Act. The Licensing Authority would leave itself open to appeal or judicial review
should it not comply with all legal requirements.

REPORT
5.0

BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

5.1

An application for a new premises licence has been received from The White Rose
Club Limited for The White Rose Club, Ashwood, Cross Lane, Flaxton, York YO60
7QZ. The applicant wishes to supply alcohol (both off and on sales) each day
between the hours of 11:00 and 00:00 and until 02:00 hours at pre-arranged private
events/functions. The applicant also wishes to provide regulated entertainment in the
form of recorded music indoors only each day between the hours of 19:00 and 00:00
and on all recognised Bank Holidays, Halloween, Bonfire night, Christmas Eve, New
Year’s Eve and at pre-arranged private events/functions until 02:00 hours. The
premises to be open to the public each day between 00:01 and 00:00 hours. A copy
of the licence application is attached. In summary the applicant wishes to:a)

Provide the supply of alcohol (on and off sales) each day between the hours
of 11:00 and 00:00. At pre-arranged private events/functions until 02:00
hours.

b)

The provision of recorded music (indoors only) each day between the hours
of 19:00 and 00:00. And on all recognised Bank Holidays, Halloween, Bonfire
night, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and at pre-arranged private
events/functions until between the hours of 19:00 and 02:00.

c)

The premises to be open to the public each day between the hours of 00:01
and 00:00.

Relevant representations have been received (see below) and as Council officers
have been unable to resolve these representations the decision on whether or not to
grant the licence will now rest with this Licensing Sub Committee.
6.0

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

6.1

These are representations which:


6.2

Are about the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of
the licensing objectives
Were made by either a responsible authority or other persons ( see consultation
below )

The four licensing objectives are : The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

10 JULY 2019

Page 10



The protection of children from harm

7.0

CONSULTATION

7.1

The consultation period for this application ran from the 15th of May 2019 until the 13th
of June 2019 and the application was advertised in the prescribed manner.

7.2

The following Responsible Authorities have been consulted: Police
 Fire
 Health and Safety
 Pollution
 Planning
 Social Services
 Trading Standards
 Environmental Health
 Director of Public Health
 Home Office(immigration)

8.0

REPORT DETAILS

8.1

The premises application seeks to provide the following licensable activities:




Provide the supply of alcohol (on and off sales) each day between the hours
of 11:00 and 00:00. At pre-arranged private events/functions until 02:00
hours.
The provision of recorded (indoors only) each day between the hours of
19:00 and 00:00 and on all recognised Bank Holidays, Halloween, Bonfire
night, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and at pre-arranged private
events/functions until 02:00 hours.
The premises to be open to the public each day between the hours of 00:01
and 00:000

8.2

As stated above, all Responsible Authorities have been consulted and the Licensing
Authority have received two relevant representations.

8.3

Both representations are concerned that if the application were granted it would lead
to an increase in noise pollution.

8.4

Copies of all relevant representations received by this Authority can be seen at
Annex B.

9.0

LICENSING POLICY AND NATIONAL GUIDANCE

Ryedale`s Licensing Policy
9.1

Part 4.4 of the policy states that ”The Licensing Authority shall expect every
licence /certificate holder or event organiser to minimise the impact of their
activities on the surrounding area and any anti-social behaviour created by
their customers in and within the vicinity of their premises by taking
appropriate measures and actions consistent with that responsibility. In

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

10 JULY 2019

Page 11

9.2

9.3

addressing this matter, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the
direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on
members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area
concerned”.
Section 21.1 states “The Operating Schedule is a key part of the application
form whereby applicants may volunteer appropriate conditions to demonstrate
compliance of the licensing objectives by describing the steps they intend to
take to promote these objectives. These volunteered conditions will then form
conditions on the Premises Licence or Certificate. In completing an Operating
Schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to this policy”. Section 21.4
states that “In completing their Operating Schedule the Licensing Authority
suggest an applicant consider the following and goes on to give a list of
measures applicants may like to consider for all four of the licensing
objectives when completing their operating schedules eg CCTV, door
supervisors etc”. Finally Section 21.5 states that “These lists (contained in
21.4) are not exhaustive and advice can be obtained from the relevant
responsible authority. However, applicants are reminded again to contact the
relevant Responsible Authority to seek their expert advice before an
application is submitted to the Licensing Authority”.
Section 16.1 states that “ With regard to the Protection of Children from Harm
licensing objective, the Licensing Authority and this policy recognises the
Director of Children and Young People`s Service at North Yorkshire County
Council as the Responsible Authority competent to act in relation to this
licensing objective. The Licensing Authority will give considerable weight to
representations on child protection matters”. Section 16.2 states “The
Licensing Authority shall not seek to limit the access of children to any
licensed premises unless it is necessary for the prevention of physical, moral
or psychological harm. In all other case it will be left to the discretion of the
Licensee but the Licensing Authority shall expect that the licensee shall give
full consideration of access
[...]
h conditions
to address the representations received, they may wish to consider any options
provided by the Responsible Authorities/other persons as set out in Section 8 of this
report.

11.0

DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION

11.1

Members are invited to determine the application following consideration of the
evidence presented to them and taking into account the legislation and guidance.

GARY HOUSDEN
HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
Author:
Telephone No:
E-Mail Address:

Robert Robinson, Environmental Health Manager
01653 600666 Ext: 43300
robert.robinson@ryedale.gov.uk

Background Papers:
Licensing Act 2003
National Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Ryedale District Council Statement of Licensing Policy March 2019

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

10 JULY 2019

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20

Page 21

Page 22

Page 23

Page 24

Page 25

Page 26

Page 27

Page 28

Page 29

Page 30

Page 31

Page 32

Page 33

Page 34

Page 35

Page 36

Page 37

Page 38

Page 39

Page 40

Page 41

Page 42

Page 43

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 45

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee 1 Wednesday 10 July 2019

Licensing Sub Committee

Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH
on Wednesday 10 July 2019

Present

Councillors  Cleary (Chairman), Goodrick and Potter

In Attendance

Robert Robinson (Environmental Health Manager), Mark Heaton (Senior Licensing 
Officer), Jonathan Davy (Solicitor), Lizzie Phippard (Clerk)

Minutes

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure

2 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Windress and Councillor Hope. 

3 Election of Chairman

Councillor Cleary was appointed unanimously as Chair of the meeting.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure

The Chair gave an overview of the Hearing Procedure and explained that 
there was no application for the exclusion of the public. 

6 To determine an application for a Premises Licence from The White Rose 
Club Limited for The White Rose Club, Ashwood, Cross Lane, Flaxton, 
York YO60 7QZ

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered a report of the Environmental 
Health Manager:

(i) The Sub-Committee had sight of: Public document hearing pack 
including the officer report and, licensing application, 2 written  
representations, plan of the site, safeguarding policy of the applicant.



Licensing Sub Committee 2 Wednesday 10 July 2019

RESOLVED that the Licence be granted for the following activities

Activity Hours granted

Supply of alcohol(on and 
off the premises)

11.00 AM – 00.00 
Additional the premises will be allowed to 
supply alcohol on a maximum of 10 days per 
annum until 00.30 for the purpose of pre-
arranged events / functions. These events 
must be arranged a minimum of 7 days prior to 
when the event takes place. 
A log book must be completed in writing when 
events take place and must be supplied on 
demand to Council officers or any responsible 
authority. 

Recorded Music (Indoors 
Only)

19:00 – 00:00
Recorded music will be allowed until 00.30 
when one of the 10 pre-arranged events/ 
functions is taking place.

Premises open to the 
public

00:01-00:00

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

1. All doors and windows will be closed after 21.00 hours each day 
except for access and egress.

2. A Club member will check and record any noise levels by walking up 
and down the site to ensure nothing can be heard from the clubhouse 
during the performance of regulated entertainment.

3. The Curtains in the clubhouse will be closed from dark to restrict light 
disturbance to neighbours.

4. Anyone leaving the site will be requested to do so quietly giving due 
consideration to neighbours.

5. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits 
requesting that customers respect the needs of local residents and to 
leave the area quietly.



Licensing Sub Committee 3 Wednesday 10 July 2019

6. No drinks to be consumed outside the clubhouse after 9.00PM

7. The premises shall operate a Challenge 21 policy for the sale of 
alcohol.

8. The premises shall only accept a current passport, photocard, driving 
licence or identification carrying a PASS logo as proof of age.

9. A refusals register and incident report register will be kept. Such 
documents will record incidents of staff refusals to under-age or drunken 
people as well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections 
from the premises. Both of these documents shall be kept for at least 
one year and will be made available immediately upon a request from 
any responsible authority.

10. Only accompanied children are allowed in the clubhouse when the 
bar is open.

11. All children must leave the clubhouse by 22:00 hours.

12. All people admitted to the premises must be members, members 
guests or approved visitors from other naturist clubs. The premises are 
not to be open to the general public at large.

The sub-committee believe that

The applicant is running the club responsibly and is aware of the need to 
consider the local community in the running of its activities. The 
applicant has taken steps to warn people not to keep engines running 
when stationary and also to keep radios at an acceptable level when 
entering the site. This shows a responsible approach. We have heard 
the applicant state that they make checks on the site to ensure that 
noise is at an acceptable level and we accept this evidence. The 
conditions put on the licence in respect of the number of events and 
access to outside areas after 9.00PM are necessary as we appreciate 
the rural location that the premises is in. It is noted that although the 
premises has been running on a club premises certificate and temporary 
event notices that there has been no objection raised by the Council 
Environmental Health department who deal with any allegations of noise 
nuisance. There have been a limited number of particularised incidents 
recorded by Mr & Mrs Watson, some of which have nothing to do with 
the sale of alcohol. We also accept the comments that traffic will not 
increase as a result of the licence.



Licensing Sub Committee 4 Wednesday 10 July 2019

The sub-committee have considered the protection of children from 
harm licensing objective and accept that the applicant has a responsible 
attitude towards safeguarding and people of authority in appropriate 
safeguarding positions. The conditions on the licence in respect of 
children are therefore appropriate.

The applicant may wish to consider installing a noise meter and 
recording any findings so that it is able to evidence that it is continuing to 
act responsibly in the future.

Chairman


